case, where a farmer’s crop fails in the first post-fallow season, there is likely to be a
substantial response the following year. Fourthly, improved fallows appear to
improve the soil structure and organic matter content of the soil, thus enhancing
the soil’s ability to retain moisture during drought years.

The above analysis of profitability examines returns per hectare; but how will
adoption of improved fallows affect farm income once they have been incorporated
into the farming system? A farm household cultivating manually and having 1.4 ha
and 120 work days available for cultivating maize would earn US$262 year−1 using
fertilized maize, US$225 year−1 growing improved fallows, and only US$95 year−1

cultivating continuous maize without fertilizer (Table 3.7). Even if there is no resid-
ual effect on maize yields in the third year following improved fallows, earnings are
still twice as high as on unfertilized maize.

Assessing Improved Fallows Adoption Potential 51

Table 3.6. Sensitivity analysis showing the effects of changes in parameters.a

Continuous Continuous
unfertilized maize Improved fallows fertilized maize

Returns Returns Returns Returns Returns Returns
to land to labour to land to labour to land to labour

Base analysis 6 0.47 170 1.11 229 1.04
Maize price + 50% 114 0.83 330 1.73 718 2.31
Maize price − 50% −101 0.11 10 0.49 –260 –0.23
Labour price + 50% −61 0.47 117 1.14 142 1.04
Labour price − 50% 73 0.47 223 1.05 315 1.04
Discount rate 30% 5 0.47 119 1.02 186 1.04

instead of 20%
Discount rate 10% 8 0.47 246 1.20 290 1.04

instead of 20%
Seedling cost + 50% 6 0.47 164 1.06 229 1.04
Seedling cost − 50% 6 0.47 176 1.16 229 1.04
Fertilizer price + 50% 6 0.47 170 1.11 –11 0.42
Fertilizer price − 50% 6 0.47 170 1.11 469 1.66
Yield response to 6 0.47 209 1.25 229 1.04

improved fallows
+ 500 kg ha−1

Yield response to 6 0.47 131 0.96 229 1.04
improved fallows
− 500 kg ha−1

No response to 6 0.47 72 0.89 229 1.04
improved fallow
(years 4–5)

No response to 6 0.47 138 1.09 229 1.04
improved fallow
(year 5)

aValues are based on 1996 prices expressed in 1998 US dollars.

Trees on Farms Ch3  22/2/02  11:44 am  Page 51

52 S. Franzel et al.

Ta
b

le
 3

.7
.

F
ar

m
 m

od
el

s
co

m
pa

rin
g

ne
t r

et
ur

ns
 to

 la
bo

ur
 p

er
 y

ea
r

of
 a

 1
.4

 h
a

fa
rm

 p
ra

ct
is

in
g

S
es

ba
ni

a
se

sb
an

im
pr

ov
ed

 fa
llo

w
s

w
ith

fa
rm

s
cu

lti
va

tin
g

co
nt

in
uo

us
 m

ai
ze

, w
ith

 a
nd

 w
ith

ou
t f

er
til

iz
er

.a

F
ar

m
 p

ra
ct

is
in

g
im

pr
ov

ed
 fa

llo
w

s
(f

ar
m

 a
dd

s
0.

28
 h

a
of

F
ar

m
 w

[…]

opportunity cost of labour, they are more likely to conclude that cropping depleted
land is uneconomical to them, compared to those with no off-farm income.
Moreover, off-farm income also makes it easier for them to forego crop production
during the fallow period, as they can purchase food. Off-farm employment of
household members leading to more extensive land use has been observed else-
where, e.g. in Zambia (Low, 1988), in Java, Indonesia (Nibbering, 1991), in
Central Province of Kenya and in north-west India (Dewees and Saxena, 1995).
The potential beneficial effect of this extensification process on soil recovery in the
Java uplands has been suggested by Barbier (1990) and Nibbering (1991).

Before our survey, Maseno agroforestry researchers had not considered
improved fallow as relevant to the area, because it was thought that farmers do not

80 R.A. Swinkels et al.

Table 4.3. Sensitivity analysis showing the effect of changes in assumptions on
the break-even maize yield increase (expressed as a percentage of long-rains
yield) of improved fallow for the low-yield scenarioa and relative to continuous
cropping.

Returns to land Returns to labour
opportunity cost opportunity cost

of labourb of landc

Other assumptions Low High Low High

‘Base assumptions’ 47% −5% 17% 42%
Maize price + 50% 55% 27% 13% 29%
Maize price − 50% 21% −67% 23% 73%
Discount rate 50% instead of 20% 61% 4% 20% 52%
Valuing 10 tons DM ha−1 of −59% −100% −92% −67%

fuelwood instead of 1 ton ha−1

Establishment with potted 147% 126% 158% 168%
seedlings instead of direct
seeding

3 seasons fallow instead of 170% −45% −67% 36%
1 seasond

a25th percentile sample maize yield: 600 kg ha−1 in the long rains and 400 kg
ha−1 in the short rains; corresponding labour inputs are 136.4 and 118.2 work
days ha−1, respectively.
bFor the low scenario, US$0.21 day−1, i.e. 25% of the wage rate. For the high
scenario, US$0.63 day−1, i.e.75% of the wage rate.
cFor the low scenario, half the rental rate, i.e. US$16.5 ha−1 year−1 (US$10 ha−1

in the long rains and US$6.5 ha−1 in the short rains). For the high scenario, dou-
ble the rental rate is used, i.e. US$66 ha−1 year−1 (US$40 ha−1 in the long rains
and US$26 ha−1 in the short rains).

[…]

ple, a 30% reduction in milk price reduces the NPV in the supplement scenario by
33%, but using calliandra would still be profitable. In the substitution scenario, a
reduction of the dairy meal price by 30% reduces the NPV by 32%. If one assumes
that 1 kg dry calliandra gives 0.5 kg milk instead of 0.75 kg milk, the NPV in the
supplement scenario declines by 37%.

Conclusions

This chapter presents considerable evidence that test farmers in the Embu area are
adopting calliandra as a fodder shrub and that farmer-to-farmer dissemination is
substantial. By 1997, it was estimated that roughly 1000 farmers had planted cal-
liandra. During 1999–2000, a project implemented through the Systemwide
Livestock Program of the Consultative Group on International Agricultural
Research helped an additional 3000 farmers to plant calliandra across seven districts
of central Kenya. This project, implemented by ICRAF, KARI and ILRI also intro-

Assessment of C. calothyrsus Adoption 139

Table 7.7. Sensitivity analysis showing the effect of changes in key parameters
on the profitability of using calliandra (US$ per cow year−1).

Calliandra as supplement Calliandra as substitute

Net present Annualized Net present Annualized
value net benefit value net benefit

Base analysis 258 118 300 139
Milk price +30% 344 158 300 139
Milk price −30% 172 78 300 139
Dairy meal price +30% 258 118 395 184
Dairy meal price −30% 258 118 205 95
Discount rate 30% 199 118 231 140
Labour cost +30% 250 114 292 136
2 kg dairy meal or 1 kg 354 162 300 139
dry calliandra gives
1 kg milk

2 kg dairy meal or 1 kg 163 73 300 139
dry calliandra gives
0.5 kg milk

Data based on Tables 7.5 and 7.6.

Trees on Farms Ch7  16/2/02  11:51 am  Page 139

duced two other fodder shrubs to farmers, Leucaena trichandra and Morus alba
(mulberry), and one herbaceous legume, Desmodium intortum.

Calliandra appears to be appropriate for smallholder dairy farmers throughout
eastern Africa – it can grow at altitudes between sea level and 1900 m, requires a
minimum of 1000 mm rainfall, can withstand dry seasons up to 4 months long
and is suitable for cut-and-carry feeding systems or for grazing systems (Roothaert
et al., 1998). There are approximately 625,000 smallholder dairy farmers in Kenya